A

7
S~
CITY OF KNOXVILLE
City of Knoxville, Tennessee Land Development Manual
Stormwater Engineering Division April 2018
www.knoxvilletn.gov/engineering/
TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE

Title Page i
Revisions Page ii
Table of Contents vi
List of Figures and Tables xii
List of Abbreviations and Acronyms xiii
Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION

11 Purpose 1-1

1.2 Scope 1-1

1.3 Authorization 1-2

1.4 Design Objectives 1-3

1.5  Engineering Design Accountability 1-3

1.6 Legal Aspects 1-4

1.7 Language and Interpretation of Text 1-4
Chapter 2 PLAN AND PLAT REVIEW PROCESS

2.1  Overall Sequence for Large Projects 2-1

2.2  Site Development Permit Application 2-4

2.3  Site Development Flowcharts for Large Projects 2-5
Chapter 3 AVAILABLE RESOURCES

3.1  Overview 3-1

3.2  Engineering Department Website 3-1

3.3  Technical Services Counter 3-2

3.4  Metropolitan Planning Commission (MPC) 3-3

35 Knoxville Inspections Bureau 3-3

3.6  Tennessee State Board of Architectural and Engineering Examiners 3-3

3.7  Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) 3-4

3.8 Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 3-4

3.9 Knoxville / Knox Co. / KUB Geographic Information System (KGIS) 3-4

Vi



City of Knoxville, Tennessee Land Development Manual
Stormwater Engineering Division April 2018

Chapter 4 PROPERTY REGULATIONS

PAGE
4.1 Introduction 4-1
4.2 Origin of Zoning Powers 4-2
4.3  State Regulations for Land Surveyors 4-3
4.4  Subdivision Requirements 4-4
45  Easement and Right-Of-Way Dedications 4-5
4.6  Engineering Plat Review 4-5
4.7  Right-Of-Way Closure 4-6
Chapter5 PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS
51  City Permits 5-1
5.2  State Permits 5-3
5.3  Federal Permits 5-4

Chapter 6 SMALL SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

6.1 Overview For SSFR 6-1
6.2  Plan Submittal Requirements 6-1
6.3  Typical Concerns 6-2

Chapter 7 LARGE RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT

7.1 Overview For LRCD 7-1
7.2  City Regulations 7-1
7.3  Site Development Plan 7-2
7.4 Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 7-3
7.5  Landscaping Plan 7-4
7.6  Work Zone Traffic Control Plan 7-6

7.7  Roadway Plan 7-6

vii



City of Knoxville, Tennessee

Stormwater Engineering Division

Chapter 8

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

Chapter 9

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8

OVERALL STORMWATER PLANNING

Objectives for Stormwater Planning

Stormwater Quantity and Quality Considerations
Open Systems Versus Closed Systems

Minor and Major Drainage Systems

Watersheds and Regional Planning

Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL)
Preservation of Natural Creeks and Streams
Sinkholes

STORMWATER DESIGN

Hydrology Methods

Functional Design of Stormwater Drainage Systems
Design of Open Channels

Design of Curb and Grate Inlets

Design of Storm Drainage Systems

Design of Culverts

Hydraulic Grade Line Computations

Analysis of Downstream System

Chapter 10 STORMWATER DETENTION AND QUALITY

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5

Detention Requirements

Design Criteria for Detention Structures
Stormwater Quality Considerations
Permanent Maintenance Agreements
Facility and Access Easements

Chapter 11 FLOODPLAIN DESIGN

111
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5

Overview of Floodplains
Floodplain Regulations

Estimating Peak Flows

Floodplain Modeling

Floodway and Floodplain Revisions

viii

Land Development Manual

April 2018

PAGE
8-1
8-2
8-2
8-3
8-4
8-7
8-7
8-8

10-1
10-1
10-3
10-4
10-4

11-1
11-3
11-4
11-4
11-5



City of Knoxville, Tennessee

Stormwater Engineering Division

Chapter 12 STREET DESIGN CRITERIA

121
12.2
12.3
12.4
12,5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9
12.10
12.11

Overall Design Guidelines
Acceptance as Public Streets
Horizontal Geometry
Vertical Geometry

Sight Distance

Pavement Sections

Traffic Considerations
Traffic Signs

Coordination With Utilities
Streetlights

Standard Details and Technical Specifications

Chapter 13 SITE CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

131
13.2
13.3
13.4
135

Preconstruction Assistance Conference
Required Submittals and Notifications
Erosion and Sediment Control
Development Certification

Bond Release

Chapter 14 SITE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

141
14.2
143
14.4
145
14.6

Construction Schedules and Phases

Good Housekeeping and Other BMPs

Waste Management

Maintenance of Stormwater Facilities During Construction
Notifications of Spills and Other Releases

Notice of Violation (NOV)

Chapter 15 DEFINITIONS AND REFERENCES

15.1
15.2

Definitions From Other Documents
References

Land Development Manual

April 2018

PAGE
12-1
12-2
12-3
12-4
12-6
12-8
12-9
12-9
12-10
12-10
12-11

13-1
13-1
13-2
13-3
13-4

14-1
14-2
14-2
14-3
14-4
14-5

15-1
15-5



City of Knoxville, Tennessee Land Development Manual
Stormwater Engineering Division April 2018

Appendix A -- Stormwater Engineering Section Forms:

Form A Site Development Permit Application

Form B Property Owner Acknowledgement Form Withdrawn April 2018
Form C Fee Computation Worksheet

Form D CPMSF Information Worksheet Withdrawn April 2018

Form E1 Site Development Review Checklist
Form E2 Site Development Submittal Review Checklist

Form F Plat Review Checklist

Form G Final Site Inspection Checklist

FormH Development Certification Checklist

Form | Construction R-O-W Permit Withdrawn April 2018
Form J Floodplain Development Permit Withdrawn April 2018
Form K Site Development Permit Withdrawn April 2018

Form L Notice of Violation (NOV) Form Withdrawn April 2018

Form M1 Special Pollution Abatement Permit (SPAP)

Form M2 SPAP for Restaurant, Grocery Store or Food Handling Facility
Form M3 SPAP for Vehicle and Equipment Facilities

Form M4 SPAP for Vehicle Wash Facilities

Form M5 SPAP for Large Parking Lot Facilities

Form N FEMA Elevation Certificate & Instructions (U.S. government form)

Form O Notice of Intent (NOI) Form

Form P Notice of Termination (NOT) Form

Form Q NOI/SWPPP Review Checklist

Form R Stormwater Monitoring Report Form

Form S Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control (EPSC) Plan for Small-Single
Family Lots

Appendix B -- Selected City Ordinances for Land Development:

Chapter 12 - Flood Damage Prevention and Control
Chapter 14
Chapter 22.5
Chapter 23

Horticulture (Knoxville Tree Protection Ordinance)

Stormwater (Knoxville Stormwater & Street Ordinance)
Streets and Sidewalks


http://www.cityofknoxville.org/engineering/ldmanual/LD-AppB.pdf
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11098/level2/PTIICOOR_CH12FLDAPRCO.html
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11098/level2/PTIICOOR_CH14HO.html
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11098/level2/PTIICOOR_CH22.5ST.html
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11098/level2/PTIICOOR_CH23STSI.html

City of Knoxville, Tennessee Land Development Manual
Stormwater Engineering Division April 2018

Appendix C -- Engineering Policies:

Policy 01 Access Control for Traffic and Driveways

Policy 02 Covenants for Permanent Maintenance of Stormwater Facilities
(CPMSF)

Policy 03 Creek Restoration and Channel Maintenance

Policy 04 Drainage Easements

Policy 05 Easements for Stormwater Control and Water Quality Facilities

Policy 06 Maintenance Access for Stormwater Management Facilities

Policy 07 Maintenance Responsibility for Stormwater Drainage Systems

Policy 08 Partial Plats

Policy 09 Performance and Indemnity Agreements (also known as ""bonds')

Policy 10 Retaining Walls

Policy 11 Sediment Disposal for Detention Basin Maintenance

Policy 12 Sinkhole Development

(Policy 13) (Sixty-Day Letter) Policy withdrawn May 2004.

Policy 14 Stormwater Enforcement Response Plan

Policy 15 Stormwater Message for Curb Irons and Manhole Lids

Policy 16 Stormwater Pipe Materials

Policy 17 Survey Control System Requirements

Policy 18 Underground Stormwater Facility Maintenance

Policy 19 Underground Stormwater Facility Recordkeeping and Reporting

Policy 20 No-Rise Certification for Floodway Encroachment

Policy 21 No-Fill Line

Policy 22 Stream Buffer Zone (Restricted-Use)

Policy 23 List of Studied Streams

Policy 24 Appealed Concept or Use-On-Review Plan

Policy 25 Post-Construction Water Quality Control for Proprietary
Flow-Through Best Management Practices (BMP’s)

Policy 26 Utility Construction and Maintenance

Policy 27 Qualified Local Program Construction General Permit

Policy 28 Utility Access Driveways

Xi



