

City of Knoxville, Tennessee Stormwater Engineering Division www.knoxvilletn.gov/engineering/ Land Development Manual April 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Title Page	i
Revisions Page	ii
Table of Contents	vi
List of Figures and Tables	xii
List of Abbreviations and Acronyms	xiii

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Purpose	1-1
1.2	Scope	1-1
1.3	Authorization	1-2
1.4	Design Objectives	1-3
1.5	Engineering Design Accountability	1-3
1.6	Legal Aspects	1-4
1.7	Language and Interpretation of Text	1-4

Chapter 2 PLAN AND PLAT REVIEW PROCESS

2.1	Overall Sequence for Large Projects	2-1
2.2	Site Development Permit Application	2-4
2.3	Site Development Flowcharts for Large Projects	2-5

Chapter 3 AVAILABLE RESOURCES

3.1	Overview	3-1
3.2	Engineering Department Website	3-1
3.3	Technical Services Counter	3-2
3.4	Metropolitan Planning Commission (MPC)	3-3
3.5	Knoxville Inspections Bureau	3-3
3.6	Tennessee State Board of Architectural and Engineering Examiners	3-3
3.7	Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT)	3-4
3.8	Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)	3-4
3.9	Knoxville / Knox Co. / KUB Geographic Information System (KGIS)	3-4

Chapter 4 PROPERTY REGULATIONS

		PAGE
4.1	Introduction	4-1
4.2	Origin of Zoning Powers	4-2
4.3	State Regulations for Land Surveyors	4-3
4.4	Subdivision Requirements	4-4
4.5	Easement and Right-Of-Way Dedications	4-5
4.6	Engineering Plat Review	4-5
4.7	Right-Of-Way Closure	4-6

Chapter 5 PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS

5.1	City Permits	5-1
5.2	State Permits	5-3
5.3	Federal Permits	5-4

Chapter 6 SMALL SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

6.1	Overview For SSFR	6-1
6.2	Plan Submittal Requirements	6-1
6.3	Typical Concerns	6-2

Chapter 7 LARGE RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT

7.1	Overview For LRCD	7-1
7.2	City Regulations	7-1
7.3	Site Development Plan	7-2
7.4	Erosion and Sediment Control Plan	7-3
7.5	Landscaping Plan	7-4
7.6	Work Zone Traffic Control Plan	7-6
7.7	Roadway Plan	7-6

Chapter 8 OVERALL STORMWATER PLANNING

		PAGE
8.1	Objectives for Stormwater Planning	8-1
8.2	Stormwater Quantity and Quality Considerations	8-2
8.3	Open Systems Versus Closed Systems	8-2
8.4	Minor and Major Drainage Systems	8-3
8.5	Watersheds and Regional Planning	8-4
8.6	Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL)	8-7
8.7	Preservation of Natural Creeks and Streams	8-7
8.8	Sinkholes	8-8

Chapter 9 STORMWATER DESIGN

9.1	Hydrology Methods	9-1
9.2	Functional Design of Stormwater Drainage Systems	9-1
9.3	Design of Open Channels	9-2
9.4	Design of Curb and Grate Inlets	9-2
9.5	Design of Storm Drainage Systems	9-4
9.6	Design of Culverts	9-4
9.7	Hydraulic Grade Line Computations	9-5
9.8	Analysis of Downstream System	9-6

Chapter 10 STORMWATER DETENTION AND QUALITY

10.1	Detention Requirements	10-1
10.2	Design Criteria for Detention Structures	10-1
10.3	Stormwater Quality Considerations	10-3
10.4	Permanent Maintenance Agreements	10-4
10.5	Facility and Access Easements	10-4

Chapter 11 FLOODPLAIN DESIGN

11.1	Overview of Floodplains	11-1
11.2	Floodplain Regulations	11-3
11.3	Estimating Peak Flows	11-4
11.4	Floodplain Modeling	11-4
11.5	Floodway and Floodplain Revisions	11-5

Chapter 12 STREET DESIGN CRITERIA

		PAGE
12.1	Overall Design Guidelines	12-1
12.2	Acceptance as Public Streets	12-2
12.3	Horizontal Geometry	12-3
12.4	Vertical Geometry	12-4
12.5	Sight Distance	12-6
12.6	Pavement Sections	12-8
12.7	Traffic Considerations	12-9
12.8	Traffic Signs	12-9
12.9	Coordination With Utilities	12-10
12.10	Streetlights	12-10
12.11	Standard Details and Technical Specifications	12-11

Chapter 13 SITE CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

13.1	Preconstruction Assistance Conference	13-1
13.2	Required Submittals and Notifications	13-1
13.3	Erosion and Sediment Control	13-2
13.4	Development Certification	13-3
13.5	Bond Release	13-4

Chapter 14 SITE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

14.1	Construction Schedules and Phases	14-1
14.2	Good Housekeeping and Other BMPs	14-2
14.3	Waste Management	14-2
14.4	Maintenance of Stormwater Facilities During Construction	14-3
14.5	Notifications of Spills and Other Releases	14-4
14.6	Notice of Violation (NOV)	14-5

Chapter 15 DEFINITIONS AND REFERENCES

15.1	Definitions From Other Documents	15-1
15.2	References	15-5

Form A	Site Development Permit Application
Form B	Property Owner Acknowledgement Form <u>Withdrawn April 2018</u>
Form C	Fee Computation Worksheet
Form D	CPMSF Information Worksheet Withdrawn April 2018
Form E1	Site Development Review Checklist
Form E2	Site Development Submittal Review Checklist
Form F	Plat Review Checklist
Form G	Final Site Inspection Checklist
Form H	Development Certification Checklist
Form I	Construction R-O-W Permit Withdrawn April 2018
Form J	Floodplain Development Permit <u>Withdrawn April 2018</u>
Form K	Site Development Permit <u>Withdrawn April 2018</u>
Form L	Notice of Violation (NOV) Form Withdrawn April 2018
Form M1	Special Pollution Abatement Permit (SPAP)
Form M2	SPAP for Restaurant, Grocery Store or Food Handling Facility
Form M3	SPAP for Vehicle and Equipment Facilities
Form M4	SPAP for Vehicle Wash Facilities
Form M5	SPAP for Large Parking Lot Facilities
Form N	FEMA Elevation Certificate & Instructions (U.S. government form)
Form O	Notice of Intent (NOI) Form
Form P	Notice of Termination (NOT) Form
Form Q	NOI/SWPPP Review Checklist
Form R	Stormwater Monitoring Report Form
Form S	Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control (EPSC) Plan for Small-Single Family Lots

Appendix A -- Stormwater Engineering Section Forms:

Appendix B -- Selected City Ordinances for Land Development:

Chapter 12	-	Flood Damage Prevention and Control
Chapter 14	-	Horticulture (Knoxville Tree Protection Ordinance)
Chapter 22.5	-	Stormwater (Knoxville Stormwater & Street Ordinance)
Chapter 23	-	Streets and Sidewalks

Appendix C		Engineering Policies:
------------	--	------------------------------

$\mathbf{ppchurk} \subset \mathbf{f} = 1$	signeering rollers.
Policy 01	Access Control for Traffic and Driveways
Policy 02	Covenants for Permanent Maintenance of Stormwater Facilities (CPMSF)
Policy 03	Creek Restoration and Channel Maintenance
Policy 04	Drainage Easements
Policy 05	Easements for Stormwater Control and Water Quality Facilities
Policy 06	Maintenance Access for Stormwater Management Facilities
Policy 07	Maintenance Responsibility for Stormwater Drainage Systems
Policy 08	Partial Plats
Policy 09	Performance and Indemnity Agreements (also known as "bonds")
Policy 10	Retaining Walls
Policy 11	Sediment Disposal for Detention Basin Maintenance
Policy 12	Sinkhole Development
(Policy 13)	(Sixty-Day Letter) Policy withdrawn May 2004.
Policy 14	Stormwater Enforcement Response Plan
Policy 15	Stormwater Message for Curb Irons and Manhole Lids
Policy 16	Stormwater Pipe Materials
Policy 17	Survey Control System Requirements
Policy 18	Underground Stormwater Facility Maintenance
Policy 19	Underground Stormwater Facility Recordkeeping and Reporting
Policy 20	No-Rise Certification for Floodway Encroachment
Policy 21	No-Fill Line
Policy 22	Stream Buffer Zone (Restricted-Use)
Policy 23	List of Studied Streams
Policy 24	Appealed Concept or Use-On-Review Plan
Policy 25	Post-Construction Water Quality Control for Proprietary Flow-Through Best Management Practices (BMP's)
Policy 26	Utility Construction and Maintenance
Policy 27	Qualified Local Program Construction General Permit
Policy 28	Utility Access Driveways